

No. 23-1020

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF UTAH,

Petitioner,

v.

ALFONSO VALDEZ,

Respondent.

**On a Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the Supreme Court of Utah**

**BRIEF OF INDIANA AND 16 OTHER STATES
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONER**

Office of the
Attorney General
IGC South, Fifth Floor
302 W. Washington St.
Indianapolis, IN 46204
(317) 232-0607
James.Barta@atg.in.gov

THEODORE E. ROKITA
Attorney General
JAMES A. BARTA
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

Counsel for Amici States

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

INTEREST OF THE AMICI STATES 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 2

ARGUMENT 3

I. Efficiently Unlocking Encrypted Devices Is
Vital for Crime Prevention, Prosecution,
and Victim Protection..... 3

 A. Digital evidence is vital to investigating,
 prosecuting, and preventing crimes 4

 B. Modern encryption makes hacking an
 encrypted device expensive and time
 consuming—if it even works at all 6

 C. Orders requiring persons to provide access
 to devices with digital evidence are important
 investigatory tools 12

II. States Need This Court To Resolve Conflicts
Regarding the Rules for Unlocking Devices 13

 A. This Court’s precedents establish that the
 Fifth Amendment extends only to incriminat-
 ing, testimonial acts and statements..... 13

B. Lower courts are deeply divided over what granting access to a device conveys	14
C. The decision below adds to the disarray by making communicative value depend on how an action is carried out	18
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Andresen v. Maryland</i> , 427 U.S. 463 (1976).....	17
<i>Commonwealth v. Davis</i> , 220 A.3d 534 (Pa. 2019).....	16, 18
<i>Commonwealth v. Jones</i> , 117 N.E.3d 702 (2019)	15
<i>Doe v. United States</i> , 465 U.S. 605 (1984).....	17
<i>Doe v. United States</i> , 487 U.S. 201 (1988).....	13, 14, 18
<i>Fisher v. United States</i> , 425 U.S. 391 (1976).....	2, 14, 17
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoena</i> , 826 F.2d 1166 (2d Cir. 1987)	18
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoena Duces Tecum Dated Mar. 25, 2011</i> , 670 F.3d 1335 (11th Cir. 2012).....	16
<i>In re Harris</i> , 221 U.S. 274 (1911).....	14
<i>People v. Sneed</i> , --- N.E.3d ---, 2023 WL 4003913 (Ill. June 15, 2023).....	12, 13, 15, 18

CASES [CONT'D]

<i>People v. Sneed</i> , 187 N.E.3d 801 (Ill. Ct. App. 2021)	7, 8
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 573 U.S. 373 (2014).....	18
<i>Seo v. State</i> , 148 N.E.3d 952 (Ind. 2020).....	13, 16, 17
<i>State v. Andrews</i> , 234 A.3d 1254 (N.J. 2020),	12, 15, 17, 18, 19
<i>State v. Stahl</i> , 206 So. 3d 124 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2016).....	15, 19
<i>United States v. Eldarir</i> , --- F. Supp. 3d. ---, 2023 WL 4373551 (E.D.N.Y. July 6, 2023).....	20
<i>United States v. Oloyede</i> , 933 F.3d 302 (4th Cir. 2019).....	15
<i>United States v. Whipple</i> , 92 F.4th 605 (6th Cir. 2024)	9
<i>United States v. White</i> , 2023 WL 7703553 (N.D. Ga. Nov. 15, 2023).....	9
<i>United States v. Wright</i> , 431 F. Supp. 3d 1175 (D. Nev. 2020).....	20

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. V13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

- Chris Smith, *How to make a secure iPhone passcode that's almost impossible to hack*, BGR (Jan. 30, 2023), <https://bgr.com/tech/how-to-make-a-secure-iphone-passcode-thats-almost-impossible-to-hack/>8
- Christopher Wray, *The Way Forward: Working Together to Tackle Cybercrime*, FBI (July 25, 2019), <https://www.fbi.gov/news/speeches/the-way-forward-working-together-to-tackle-cybercrime>10
- Fourth Report of the Manhattan District Attorney's Office on Smartphone Encryption and Public Safety*, 6 (2019), <https://www.manhattanda.org/wp-content/uploads/2019/10/2019-Report-on-Smartphone-Encryption-and-Public-Safety.pdf>6, 11
- Jack Nicas, *Does the F.B.I. Need Apple to Hack Into iPhones?*, N.Y. Times (Jan. 17, 2020).....8

OTHER AUTHORITIES [CONT'D]

- James B. Comey, *Expectations of Privacy: Balancing Liberty, Security, and Public Safety*, FBI (Apr. 6, 2016),
<https://www.fbi.gov/news/speeches/expectations-of-privacy-balancing-liberty-security-and-public-safety>9
- John C. Milhiser, *Peoria Journal Star Op-Ed: Warrant-Proof Encryption Threatens Public Safety*, U.S. Dep't of Just. (Dec. 10, 2019),
<https://www.justice.gov/archives/doj/blog/peoria-journal-star-op-ed-warrant-proof-encryption-threatens-public-safety>4
- Joseph D. Brown, *Dallas Morning News Op-Ed: Legislators Must Not Allow Warrant-Proof Encryption to Make America More Dangerous*, U.S. Dep't of Just. (Jan. 19, 2020),
<https://www.justice.gov/archives/doj/blog/dallas-morning-news-op-ed-legislators-must-not-allow-warrant-proof-encryption-make-america>10, 11

OTHER AUTHORITIES [CONT'D]

- Kevin Dudley, Jr., *Monroe man accused of inappropriately texting underage girl on Facebook Messenger for 18 months; arrested*, WGNO (Mar. 22, 2024), <https://wgno.com/news/crime/monroe-man-accused-of-inappropriately-texting-underage-girl-on-facebook-messenger-for-18-months-arrested/>5
- Kirstyn Watson, *Under Digital Lock and Key: Compelled Decryption and the Fifth Amendment*, 126 Penn St. L. Rev. 577, 583 (2022)7
- Kristen M. Jacobsen, *Game of Phones, Data Isn't Coming: Modern Mobile Operating System Encryption and Its Chilling Effect on Law Enforcement*, 85 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 566, 585 (2017)8
- Orin S. Kerr & Bruce Schneier, *Encryption Workarounds*, 106 Geo. L.J. 989, 990, 993–94 (2018).....4, 6, 7, 8, 9, 11, 12

OTHER AUTHORITIES [CONT'D]

- Patrick Lakamp, *FBI spent years unlocking accused killer's iPhone, but judge blocks 'cornucopia' of evidence*, *The Buffalo News* (Sept. 15, 2023) https://buffalonews.com/news/local/crime-and-courts/fbi-spent-years-unlocking-accused-killers-iphone-but-judge-blocks-cornucopia-of-evidence/article_2dec34aa-50c6-11ee-8cfc-4b4b4cf9f970.html 10
- Scott Brady, *Pittsburgh Post-Gazette Op-Ed: Facebook Encryption Could Endanger Victims*, U.S. Dep't of Just. (Jan. 10, 2020), <https://www.justice.gov/archives/doj/blog/pittsburgh-post-gazette-op-ed-facebook-encryption-could-endanger-victims> 4
- Third Report of the Manhattan District Attorney's Office on Smartphone Encryption and Public Safety*, 8–9 (2017), <https://www.manhattanda.org/wp-content/themes/dany/files/2017%20Report%20of%20the%20Manhattan%20District%20Attorney%27s%20Office%20on%20Smartphone%20Encryption.pdf> 5, 7, 11

OTHER AUTHORITIES [CONT'D]

Tomas Rodriguez, *Voyeurism suspect must yield passcode*, The News-Press (Fort Myers, Florida), 2023
WLNR 28298562 (Aug. 17, 2023).....12

Tripp Mickle, *Apple Details Plans to Beef Up Encryption of Data in Its iCloud*, N.Y. Times (Dec. 7, 2022)
<https://www.nytimes.com/2022/12/07/technology/apple-icloud-encryption-security.html>.....7
